Judgment No.: UNDT/2014/019

Date: 14 February 2014

Original: English

**Before:** Judge Vinod Boolell

Registry: Nairobi

**Registrar:** Abena Kwakye-Berko, Acting Registrar

**MOHAMMED** 

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

## **JUDGMENT**

## **Counsel for the applicant:**

Augustine Mathern Kusalika

## **Counsel for the respondent:**

Steven Dietrich, ALS/OHRM, UN Secretariat

Judgment No.: UNDT/2014/019

**Introduction and Procedural History** 

1. On 26 June 2012, the Applicant, a former staff member of the International

Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda (ICTR), filed an Application before the Dispute

Tribunal challenging the decision not to renew his fixed-term appointment beyond 31

December 2011 (impugned decision).

2. On 24 July 2012, the Respondent filed a Motion for Leave to Have

Receivability Considered as a Preliminary Issue. In addition to leave, the Respondent

moved for the Application to be dismissed on grounds of receivability. A Reply to the

substantive Application was also filed.

3. The Applicant was afforded the opportunity to respond to the Respondent's

Motion, which Reply was filed on 2 April 2013.

4. Having reviewed the submissions of the Parties, the Tribunal considered it

necessary to first rule on whether the present Application was receivable before

adjudicating the matter on the merits.

5. On 5 August 2013, the Tribunal rendered its Judgment on Receivability

(UNDT/2013/100) refusing the Respondent's motion to have this matter dismissed on

grounds of receivability.

6. This Judgment therefore considers the merits of the Applicant's case.

**Facts** 

7. The Applicant, who joined ICTR in April 1996, was a Security

Lieutenant/Operations Officer based in Kigali, Rwanda, on an FS-5 level fixed-term

appointment.

Judgment No.: UNDT/2014/019

As part of its completion strategy, ICTR established a Staff Retention Task

Force (SRTF) to advise the Registrar on the criteria for objectively comparing staff

performing similar functions and to recommend the retention of staff based on those

criteria. The SRTF criteria was promulgated and circulated to staff in Information

Circular No. 77 dated 3 October 2007.

8.

9. In October 2011, a retention exercise to determine staffing for the security

function began with one panel to review the positions in the Security and Safety Unit

(SSU) in Kigali and a separate panel to review the positions for the Security and

Safety Section (SSS) in Arusha.

10. On 24 October 2011, the SSU Kigali Retention Panel was established to

comparatively review all SSU staff members, including the Applicant. The Applicant

was selected as Chair of the Panel.

11. SSU staff members were evaluated on the following criteria: (a) Competence

to perform the remaining tasks; (b) Multi-functionality or Continuity; (c) Length of

Service; (d) Gender; (e) Geographical distribution; and (f) Pension eligibility.

12. The Retention Panel met several times between 24 and 27 October 2011. The

Applicant received the second highest rating, with 93.2 points. The highest rated staff

member ("the comparator"), with a total of 93.7 points, was also an FS-5 Security

Lieutenant. He had been temporarily appointed as Officer-in-Charge (OiC) of the

Kigali Security Unit until the period just before the retention exercise, but was

changed to Deputy Chief upon the arrival of a new Chief of Unit in October 2011.

13. At the end of the exercise, all panel members unanimously agreed on the final

ratings. All, including the Applicant, signed the final report and rating sheet of the

officers assessed. The retention report was completed on 4 November 2011.

Judgment No.: UNDT/2014/019

14. As a result of the retention exercise, the Applicant was identified for separation.

- 15. On 21 November 2011, the Chief of the SSU, Mr. Diakite, informed the Applicant that his fixed-term appointment would not be renewed upon its expiry on 31 December 2011.
- 16. On 22 November 2011, the Applicant met with the Chief of ICTR Security, Mr. Samuel Akorimo, who informed him that the functions of his post would be transferred to Arusha and to a post at a lower level (FS-4). When the Applicant requested a transfer to Arusha with the functions of his post, Mr. Akorimo told him that a transfer would not be possible due to costs and the current number of Security Lieutenants (FS-5) in Arusha.
- 17. On 24 November 2011, the Applicant contacted Human Resources and sought advice from the Retention Review Committee. The Committee was charged with hearing matters related to the retention process.
- 18. On 28 November 2011, a meeting was convened by the Chief of Human Resources, with her Deputy, the Chair of the SSS Retention Panel in Arusha and the Deputy Chief of Security in Kigali, to review the retention exercise. The Applicant was not invited to the meeting.
- 19. On 8 December 2011, the Applicant was interviewed by the Retention Review Committee.
- 20. On the same day, he wrote to the Registrar of ICTR seeking the latter's intervention in the decision to separate him.
- 21. The Retention Review Committee issued a report on 20 December 2011, finding that "the Retention process of the SSS Kigali section was clear and

transparent in accordance with the principles laid down in the Manyara Accord and in

Circular 77".

22. The Applicant was notified of the Retention Review Committee's findings

upholding his separation on 13 March 2012.

**Submissions** 

**Applicant** 

23. The Applicant submits that there was: (a) "wrongful application of the

retention criteria"; (b) unfair practice; (c) discrimination; (d) nepotism; and (e)

irregular movement of posts.

24. Staff members who scored less than he did were to be extended beyond 31

December 2011.

25. In the 16 years he spent at the ICTR, he has worked across almost all

departments within SSS, which makes him "fully multifunctional as far as the work

of the section is concerned". Although he has been consistently appraised as

frequently exceeding expectations and promoted for having been good at his job, he

is the only person, amongst those who joined ICTR prior to 2002, to have not been

retained.

26. As his post was "transferred to Arusha", he should have been given the

opportunity to move with his post, even at a lower grade which the Applicant had

willingly accepted to do. Furthermore, two officers on temporary posts were

regularized at the FS-3 and 4 levels without the Applicant being considered for those

posts.

27. As to the suggestion that it would have been too costly to effect the move, the

Applicant refers to two of his colleagues who were transferred from Arusha to Kigali

and *vice-versa*. The Applicant makes the point that this was not the first time he was subjected to unfair treatment. Similar treatment was meted out to him during a promotion exercise in 2009, which took the intervention of the Registrar to resolve.

28. Staff members on regular budget posts such as the Applicant were separated whereas those on temporary appointments were being retained. This was being done to "allow the friends of certain officials to be kept on".

## Respondent

- 29. The decision not to renew the Applicant's contract was based on a retention exercise, properly conducted and over which the Applicant presided.
- 30. The Applicant chaired the Retention Panel. He raised no objection as to the propriety of the process. Nor did he contest the rating he had received when compared to the other FS-5 Security Lieutenant who was reviewed. It was not until it was clear that the outcome would not be in his favor that he claimed that the process was unfair. This is not a credible claim.
- 31. Consistent with Information Circular No. 77, the Kigali retention exercise made "an objective comparative analysis of the staff performing similar functions to determine the number of staff and the needed competencies required for effective completion of the work of the Tribunal".
- 32. Contrary to the Applicant's claims, he and the comparator were both FS-5 Security Lieutenants performing the same functions. That the Applicant was called an Operations Officer and the comparator was called an Officer-in-Charge does not change their primary functions. The Operations Officer or OiC designations are meant only for organisational distribution of responsibilities. Those designations do not change the classified job description of Security Lieutenant.

Judgment No.: UNDT/2014/019

33. The Applicant's and the comparator's e-PAS records demonstrate that they

performed the same functions and that the Applicant was not the only Security

Lieutenant responsible for daily operations, even though he was called an Operations

Officer. The comparator's e-PAS record also shows that as the OiC of the ICTR-

Kigali Security and Safety Unit, his primary goal was to manage and administer the

daily operations of the whole Unit in accordance with the United Nations Staff

Regulations and Rules and relevant Standard Operating Procedures as required.

34. After being compared to the other FS-5 Security Lieutenant in Kigali, the

Applicant simply did not score as high. He admits as much. As Chair of the

Retention Panel he also approved all the ratings in the Panel's report.

35. The Applicant had no legitimate expectancy of renewal. He knew that the

purpose of the exercise was to determine which staff members would be retained. The

Applicant may not have expected the process to place him at a disadvantage, but must

have known that that was a possible outcome.

36. The Applicant has failed to show that ICTR's decision to form separate panels

for Kigali and Arusha was improper or that management was obliged to assign him to

a lower-level post in Arusha.

37. As Chairperson of the Kigali Retention Panel, the Applicant was fully aware

that the ratings of the Kigali and Arusha panels were based on the specific needs of

each operation.

**Deliberations** 

38. Pursuant to Security Council resolution 1503 (2003), ICTR formalised a

completion strategy. The Completion Strategy has since been updated so that the

current version commits ICTR to completing its work in 2014; in short, the majority

of its current trial workload should have been completed by the end of 2011, with

Judgment No.: UNDT/2014/019

some spillover into the first half of 2012, and appeals are to be completed in 2014. To

this end, the ICTR developed a set of staff retention criteria in 2007 which it used to

identify the posts which were no longer required, and to compare the competence and

skills of staff performing similar functions.

39. The Applicant's contention is that the impugned decision is unlawful because

the staff retention process, as applied to him, did not properly take into account his

length of service and seniority, and the ongoing need for his services; and that the

decision to separate him was unfair and discriminatory.

40. A non-renewal decision may be challenged on the grounds that the staff

member had a legitimate expectancy of renewal, or the decision was an abuse of

discretion or was motivated by improper purposes<sup>1</sup> but the Applicant bears the burden

of proving that the discretion not to renew the appointment was improperly exercised

or was motivated by extraneous.<sup>2</sup>

41. Pursuant to staff rule 4.13 (c), a fixed-term appointment does not carry any

expectancy, legal or otherwise, of renewal or conversion, irrespective of the length of

service.

42. In reviewing a decision not to renew an appointment, the role of the Dispute

Tribunal is to determine whether the discretion not to renew was validly exercised.<sup>3</sup>

Where justification is given by the Respondent for the exercise of its discretion, that

justification must be borne out by the facts.<sup>4</sup>

43. In this case, the Applicant claims that staff members on regular budgeted

posts were being down-sized, while those on temporary or abolished posts were being

<sup>1</sup> Frechon 2011-UNAT-132; Ahmed 2011-UNAT-153. See also Kasmani UNDT/2009/017 and Benchebbak Order No. 142 (NBI/2011).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Asaad 2010-UNAT-021; Azzouni 2010-UNAT-081; and Macharia 2011-UNAT-128.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> *Koumoin* 2011-UNAT-119.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> *Islam* 2011-UNAT-115, paragraph 29.

Judgment No.: UNDT/2014/019

retained.<sup>5</sup> The Applicant also claims that his separation Personnel Action (PA)

notification contained an incorrect post number, which he claims was "a clear

indication that the outcome of the retention exercise was preempted by placing [him]

against an Arusha temporary post without [his] knowledge ..."

44. The Tribunal finds that in making all of these broad assertions and allegations,

the Applicant has provided no evidence that the Retention Panel made decisions

based on the type of funding for a specific position as he alleges. The criteria for

retention were specifically set out and the type of funding was not one of them.

45. Given that the Applicant chaired the Panel which assessed him against the

criteria for retention, it would be reasonable to expect him to have cried foul over the

inclusion of a random criterion in addition to those specifically set-out during the

course of the Panel's deliberations. Not only is there nothing on the record to show

that the Applicant objected to the manner in which the exercise was conducted, he

went on to sign the Retention Panel's report.

46. If the Applicant's claim that regular budgeted posts were slated for

abolishment is correct, he would have been retained as his PA indicates that he was

on a temporary funded post.6

47. Furthermore, both Parties have told the Tribunal that the Applicant took his

grievances to the Retention Committee, which Committee then reviewed the

Applicant's claim and found that the Retention Panel (which the Applicant chaired)

had properly carried out the exercise it was charged with.

48. With respect to the change in his post number, the Tribunal, having reviewed

the submissions of the Parties, accepts the Respondent's submission that:

<sup>5</sup> Application, Section VIII, para. 11.

<sup>6</sup> Respondent's Annex 11.

Page 9 of 10

Judgment No.: UNDT/2014/019

[t]he Applicant's post number did not change between January 2011 and December 2011, as he alleges. The PA extending the Applicant's appointment on January 1, 2011 indicates a post number of 23674 and a BIS post number of TUA094-03911TS-S0007. The PA issued upon his separation indicates the same post number 23674 with a BIS post number of TUA094-03911TS-S0028. The post number, not the BIS indicates the post. The BIS post number merely relates to the budget for the post. Therefore, Applicant's contention that he was separated under a different post than his Kigali FS-5 post is incorrect.

- 49. The Tribunal is also unable to properly examine the Applicant's claims of nepotism, discrimination and unfair treatment because no evidence has been adduced by the Applicant to demonstrate that those elements were meted out against him.
- 50. The Tribunal finds no impropriety in the Respondent's application of the staff retention criteria in respect of the Applicant.
- 51. The Application is therefore dismissed.

(signed)

Judge Vinod Boolell

Dated this 14<sup>th</sup> day of February 2014

Entered in the Register on this 14th day of February 2014

(signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Acting Registrar, UNDT, Nairobi

-

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Respondent's Annex 12.